

No. S273887

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHELLE HIMES,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

SOMATICS, LLC,

Defendant–Respondent.

On Request from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
for Answer to Certified Questions of California Law

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jason A. Benkner (SB # 286790)
David S. Poole (SB # 94690)
POOLE & SHAFFERY & KOEGLE, LLP
25350 Magic Mountain Pkwy
Suite 250
Santa Clarita, CA 91355
(661) 290-2991
jbenkner@pooleshaffery.com
dpoole@pooleshaffery.com

Jonathan M. Freiman
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wigin.com
Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Defendant–Respondent
SOMATICS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS xii

ISSUE CERTIFIED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. Factual Summary 5

 A. Plaintiff’s physician prescribed ECT for her life-threatening,
 otherwise-untreatable health conditions. 5

 B. Dr. Fidaleo testified that a stronger warning wouldn’t change his
 prescription decision. 6

 C. The medical community endorses the safety and effectiveness of
 ECT. 7

 II. Procedural History 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 18

 I. Plaintiff must prove causation under the learned intermediary
 doctrine. 18

 A. California precedent confirms Plaintiff’s causation burden. 19

 B. Plaintiff mischaracterizes California law in arguing that, as long
 as she has offered evidence of inadequate warnings, she needn’t
 also offer evidence of causation. 24

 II. Causation should focus on the physician’s prescription decision. 31

 A. A physician-focused approach aligns with the goals of California’s
 learned intermediary doctrine. 32

 B. Courts applying the learned intermediary doctrine have squarely
 rejected Plaintiff’s physicians-as-messengers theory. 40

| | | |
|------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| C. | A physician-focused standard for claims against manufacturers does not eliminate a patient’s right to refuse prescribed treatment. | 49 |
| D. | Plaintiff’s physicians-as-messengers theory threatens patients’ rights. | 50 |
| III. | A physician’s failure to read purportedly-inadequate disclosures bars causation. | 53 |
| IV. | A patient’s subjective, hindsight-influenced testimony can’t establish causation. | 56 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 61 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 62 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 63 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharms.</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 43 |
| <i>Allain v. Wyeth Pharms.</i> , 2015 WL 178038 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 14, 2015) | 46 |
| <i>Andren v. Alere, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1920179 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Andren v. Alere, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2016) | 40 |
| <i>Arato v. Avedon</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1172 (1993)..... | 57 |
| <i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. App. Ct. 1995) | 35 |
| <i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988) | 25, 37, 52, 53 |
| <i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... | 57, 58 |
| <i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 17 Cal. App. 3d 958 (1971) | 25, 33 |
| <i>Carnes v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6622915 (D.S.C. Dec. 16, 2013) | 46 |
| <i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012)..... | 29, 30, 42 |
| <i>Chidester v. Consol. People’s Ditch Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 56 (1878) | 22 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972) | 57 |
| <i>Colbath v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 935195 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2022) | 40 |
| <i>Colombo v. BRP US Inc.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1442 (2014) | 58, 59 |
| <i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (2008) | 23, 24, 54 |
| <i>Coyle by Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 526 Pa. 208 (1991) | 35 |
| <i>Curtin v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 825986 (D. Colo. Mar. 4, 2021) | 47 |
| <i>Davis v. Wyeth Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1968) | 34 |
| <i>Doe v. Alpha Therapeutic Corp.</i> , 3 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) | 30 |
| <i>Dunson v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3913666 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2016) | 40 |
| <i>Ebel v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 321 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2009) | 43 |
| <i>Fain v. Smith</i> , 479 So. 2d 1150 (Ala. 1985) | 58 |
| <i>Fischer v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 2300138 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020) | 20 |
| <i>Flores v. Liu</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 278 (2021) | 57 |
| <i>Funke v. Fieldman</i> , 512 P.2d 539 (Kan. 1973) | 58 |
| <i>Gaghan v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3798338 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014) | 21, 33, 34, 41 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Galinis v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2716480 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019) | 20, 40 |
| <i>Gall v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 117 (2021)..... | 23, 32, 34, 41 |
| <i>Garrison v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (M.D. Ala. 2014)..... | 46 |
| <i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 47 |
| <i>Gerety v. Demers</i> , 589 P.2d 180 (N.M. 1987) | 58 |
| <i>Glover v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 343 Conn. 513 (2022) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Grove v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 2889070 (S.D.W. Va. May 17, 2016) | 54 |
| <i>Guevara v. Dorsey Labs.</i> , 845 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1988) | 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Guillen v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 814 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 16, 21, 40 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Hardy</i> , 37 Colo. App. 375 (1976)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hammarlund v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5826780 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2015)..... | 40 |
| <i>Hernandez v. City of Beaumont</i> , 742 F. App'x 257 (9th Cir. 2018) | 54 |
| <i>Hill v. Davol Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10988657 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016) | 27, 40 |
| <i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6004161 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012) | 48 |
| <i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 27, 48 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022) | 1, 44, 54 |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Mason</i> , 27 So. 3d 75 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) | 31, 43 |
| <i>Huitt v. S. California Gas Co.</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1586 (2010)..... | 21, 55 |
| <i>Johnson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 365 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>Kent v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 11672334 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) | 40 |
| <i>Largey v. Rothman</i> , 540 A.2d 504 (N.J. 1988) | 58 |
| <i>Larkin v. Pfizer</i> , 153 S.W.3d 758 (Ky. 2004) | 36 |
| <i>Latiolais v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2007 WL 5861354 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 302 F. App'x 756 | 54 |
| <i>Latiolais v. Merck & Co.</i> , 302 F. App'x 756 (9th Cir. 2008) | 20, 43 |
| <i>Leavitt v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D. Vt. 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 226 Cal. App. 2d 378 (1964) | 24, 25, 26, 40 |
| <i>Massok v. Keller Indus., Inc.</i> , 147 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2005) | 54 |
| <i>McCue v. Norwich Pharmacal Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1033 (1st Cir. 1972) | 29 |
| <i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 270 Or. 375 (1974)..... | 30 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 48 |
| <i>Merrill v. Navegar</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 465 (2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Misouria v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 825 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 21, 40 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1041 (1991) | 59 |
| <i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) | 44, 45, 56 |
| <i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc. (Roerig Div.)</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 20, 43, 44, 54 |
| <i>Munoz v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1200038 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2021)..... | 20, 45 |
| <i>Neal v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 823 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 21, 40 |
| <i>Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 42 |
| <i>Parkinson v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (D. Or. 2014)..... | 46 |
| <i>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 349 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 539 (1993)..... | 22, 23, 54, 56 |
| <i>Ramos v. Brenntag Specialties, Inc.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 500 (2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Renteria v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7414744 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2020) | 20, 54 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Levy-Gray</i> , 162 Md. App. 673 (2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Rodman v. Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 3d 879 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 5850914 (9th Cir. Dec. 9, 2021)..... | 20, 40 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 56 |
| <i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 953 (1997)..... | 59 |
| <i>Saelzler v. Advanced Grp. 400</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 763 (2001)..... | 55 |
| <i>Sager v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3166630 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 7, 2012)..... | 30, 36, 37, 42 |
| <i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S.C.</i> , 55 Cal.4th 747 (2012)..... | 51 |
| <i>Scaria v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 647 (Wis. 1975)..... | 58 |
| <i>Shahbaz v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2020 WL 5894590 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>Shanks v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 835 P.2d 1189 (Alaska 1992)..... | 35 |
| <i>Silva v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4516160 (N.M. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2013)..... | 19, 43 |
| <i>Smith v. Lockheed Propulsion Co.</i> , 247 Cal. App. 2d 774 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Spann v. Irwin Mem'l Blood Centers</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 644 (1995)..... | 57 |
| <i>Stanback v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 642 (4th Cir. 1981)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Stanley v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 987 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>State Bd. of Med. Examiners v. McCroskey</i> , 880 P.2d 1188 (Colo. 1994) | 29 |
| <i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966)..... | 30 |
| <i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Stewart v. Cox</i> , 55 Cal. 2d 857 (1961) | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Stewart v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 190 Cal. App. 4th 23 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Strumph v. Schering Corp.</i> , 626 A.2d 1090 (N.J. 1993) | 43 |
| <i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145, 186 (2017)..... | 26, 56 |
| <i>Tapia v. Davol, Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2015) | 40 |
| <i>Thompson v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5135548 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 756 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2019) | 40 |
| <i>Torres v. Xomox Corp.</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Truman v. Thomas</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 285 (1980) | 57 |
| <i>Tucker v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1149717 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2013) | 21, 54 |
| <i>Tyree v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 826 (S.D.W. Va. 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Univ. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Shwab</i> , 628 S.W.3d 112 (Ky. 2021) | 58 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1467 (1999)..... | 32 |
| <i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 167 (2016)..... | 15, 18, 27, 28 |
| <i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 20, 43 |
| <i>Westgate v. Coloplast Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6380746 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2018) | 40 |
| <i>Wheat v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 1994)..... | 43 |
| <i>White v. Beeks</i> , 469 S.W.3d 517 (Tenn. 2015) | 58 |
| <i>Woolley v. Henderson</i> , 418 A.2d 1123 (Me. 1980) | 58 |
| Statutes | |
| W.Va. Code § 55-7-30 (2016) | 19 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 21 C.F.R. § 882.5940 | 11 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 42,581 (Aug. 16, 1995)..... | 36 |
| <i>Brain Stimulation Therapies</i> , NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH (last visited Sept. 12, 2022), https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/topics/brain-stimulation-therapies/brain-stimulation-therapies | 9 |
| <i>Electroconvulsive Therapy (ECT)</i> , CLEVELAND CLINIC (last visited Sept. 12, 2022), https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/9302-ect-electroconvulsive-therapy | 10 |
| <i>Electroconvulsive Therapy (ECT)</i> , MAYO CLINIC (last visited Sept. 12, 2022), https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/electroconvulsive-therapy/about/pac-20393894 | 9 |

Information for Patients and Families, WEIL CORNELL MEDICINE
(last visited Sept. 12, 2022),
<https://psychiatry.weill.cornell.edu/information-patients-and-families>8
